DENTAL LIGHT

CLESTA LED DENTAL LIGHT

TYPE

301 POLE MOUNT
302 CEILING MOUNT
305 TRACK MOUNT

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1 Belmont



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Precautions for Installation

Overview and Major Components

Specifications & Dimensions

Installation Instructions

Adjustment

-—

Yo Ya Yo Yo Y e

Wiring Diagram

OlIIN||©O||O]||D]||®

—

-_—




1. Precautions for Installation

1. During lifting of the dental light, make sure to hold the balance arm and swing arm described as
follows. If not, it may lead to physical injury or property damage.

TYPE 301/302 TYPE 305
Horizontal Arm

Balance Arm

Pole

Wing Bolt

*This drawing shows the TYPE 301.
For TYPE 302, the power supply BOX part
becomes upside down.

Balance Arm

2. Do not remove the wing bolt for TYPE 301/302 dental light (stopper for balance arm) until
attach the light head. The balance arm can be jump up and it may cause to physical injury or
damage to the equipment.

3. Do not drop or hit the product.

4. Do not connect the power supply other than rated voltage.

5. Properly connect ground wires.

6. Be sure to adjust the leveling of the unit and chair to prevent from drifting of the TYPE 301
dental light. Refer to the unit and chair installation manual.

7. When the installation process has been completed, check that all the mechanical and electrical
functions are working properly.

8. Installation shoud be conducted by authorized personnel only. Follow instructions on installation
manual.

( A\WARNING )
J

L The LED is very bright. Do not direct the LED beam into the patient's or user's eyes.




2. Overview and Major Components
2-1. Type 301 Pole Mount

Light Head Section (Rear side) Fuse Horizontal Arm —\

Main Switch

SENSOR/MANUAL
Mode Selection Switch

Lens Cover A /
(LED light source) ‘\!\:\\ N O
Touchless Switch

2-2. Type 302 Ceilling Mount

Main Switch

SENSOR/MANUAL
Mode Selection Switch \

Balance Arm

Light Head Section (Rear side)

Control
Volume

Touchless Switch



2-3. Type 305 Track Mount

l/
Light Head Section (Rear side)
Main Switch
N T \_

Intensity })\ Fuse
Control g2 /
Volume \
NE’“\
A SENSOR/MANUAL
Mode Selection Switch
Frame Cover Joint Cover N Balance Arm

\

| Yoke (Upper)
I
O

Touchless Switch



3. Specifications & Dimensions
3-1. Specifications (Type 301, 302 305)
@ Rated Voltage

@ Rated Input
@ Fuse

@ Light Source

@ Optical Performance

@ Light Pattern
@ Protection class against electric shock

:AC120V 60Hz
1 0.25A
:0.8A / 250V (Time-lag)
(Breaking capacity 35A / 250VAC)
Size of Fuse 0.2 x 0.8" (5.0 x 20mm)
: LED (5 LEDs)
: Focal Distance 25.6" (650mm)
Light Intensity (Normal treatment mode) 288 ~ 2601 fc
(3100 ~ 28000 1x)
: Light Intensity (Composite mode) 399 fc (4300 1x)
: Correlated Color Temperature 5000K
:3.3x6.1" (85 x 155mm) at 25.6"
: Class I Equipment.

@ Usage environment : Temperature 32 ~ 104°F (0 ~ 40°C)
Humidity 10 ~ 95% (No condensation)
Air pressure 10.2 ~ 15.4 psi (700 ~ 1060 hPa)
@ Transportation / Storage environment : Temperature -4 ~ 158°F (-20 ~ 70°C)
Humidity 10 ~ 95% (No condensation)
Air pressure 10.2 ~ 15.4 psi (700 ~ 1060 hPa)
3-2. Dimensions *Values are the standard values. [Unit: inch (mm)]
3-2-1. Type 301 Pole Mount [14.31bs(6.5kg)] Dimensional tolerance: £10%
3-1/8”(79.5) 28-1/47(718.5) 29”(735)
160°
@ | @ [\
- -—-—-— 239 ®
® | @, — : i E——— -
156° 160°
o O
—_ - 7, 7 J ]
= R RN =
2| & A 3
.\e iy e § .7 2 \ —;L‘\ ?’
rf’ v' // // 00 4 Al Q
- ( \ P ||| " ~
0 ] RIS D &
: )
<) ® 1-1/8”(28.6) =4
| S N
AR ©
Sl & 3
e 3 &
co| N
] 10-1/2”(268)
<
N -—
o2
o

Refer to the rating plate for the capacity of power supply.
The specification is subject to change without notice.



3-2-2. Type 302 Ceillimg Mount [24.31bs(11kg)]

*Values are the standard values. [Unit: inch (mm)]
Dimensional tolerance: +10%

3-1/87(79.5) 28-1/47(718.5) 207(735)
160°
/— Y
te o
315°
I
s
g I I // A
5 T $1-5/87(42.7) ’ %
g RN
& , B
5 : ,U
Ll
by [ | 40
3
5
o
<
N
¥
&
o
<
(<]
, jt N
[ \
\ N\ Ji
N 2
127~17-1/2”
- 23-1/2”~25-1/2”
(300~450) (600~650)
T
|/

The specification is subject to change without notice.

10-3/4”(274)

36-1/8”(916)

(o)

\
)
i

10-1/2"(268)



3-2-3. Type 305 Track Mount [331bs(15kg)]

28”(710)

160°

*Values are the standard values. [Unit: inch (mm)]

160°

Dimensional tolerance: +10%

10-1/2”(268)

77-1/27(1970)
57-1/8"(1450)

=

N S (08«2 L ($0€).2L

(08¢€):.+9/19-¥1

(00¥2).r9/1LE-16

The specification is subject to change without notice.



4. Installation Instructions
4-1. Type 301 Pole Mount

B Necessary Tools
Phillips screw drivers (#1, #2), Hex key wrenches (Metric, 4mm, 2mm, 2.5mm)

B Attach the arm assembly to the light pole

(1) Pass the power cable of the light through the light pole adapter.
Tighten the four set screws (M5x8, red), which are attached to the pole adapter, and fix the arm assembly. (Fig.1)

(2) Pass the power cable of the light through the light pole.
* Be careful not to damage the power cable when through to the light pole.

(3) Mount the light assembly and pole adapter onto the light pole.
Use the four button bolts (M5x10, white) to fix the arm assembly.(Fig.1)
* Refer to the installation manual attached to the light mounting kit (optional) for installation of the light pole.

(4) Attach the hospital grade plug to the power cable end. This is to be installed electrician only, in accordance
with the national electrical code and local electrical codes as applicable.

(5) To convert the left handed operation as need. (Fig.2)
1. Remove the right/left fixing screw from the H-shaped arm joint as below.
2. Rotate the H-shaped arm joint to other position and reinsert screw. (Loosen large upper & lower fixing

screw to help in moving bracket.)

H-shaped arm joint o position Right/left fixing screw
for Left handed

Power cable
Pole adapter

Button bolts (M5x10, white)

Light pole (&) Lower fixing screw :
Fig.1 = Set screws Screw position Upper fixing
(M5x8, red) for right handed Fjg.2 Screw Rotate
B Attach the Light Head

(1) Unscrew the two M3 x 6 flat screws and remove the yoke cover from light head. Remove the two M5 x 6
cap bolts from head shaft.(Fig.3)
(2) Fix the light head to balance arm with two M5 X 6 cap bolts.
*Fix the screw securely from bottom side first and upper side next. (Fig.4)
(3) Connect the 2P & 3P connectors. Same size of connectors met at each side of connectors. Connect the
4P connector from balance arm to 4P connector from yoke cover. (Fig.5)
(4) Attach the yoke cover with two M3 x 6 flat screws. (Fig.6)
(5) Remove the wing bolt and spacer, then attach the hole cap. (Fig.7)

M5x6 Cap bolt

M3 x 6
Flat head screw

Wing bolt /

Hole cap

Fig.5 Fig.7



4-2. Type 302 Ceilling Mount
B Necessary Tools
Phillips screw drivers (#1, #2), Hex key wrenches (Metric, 4mm, 2mm, 2.5mm), Hammer.

B Precaution for Installation

(1) For safety in operation as well stability of the light source, the importance of proper ceiling structure can
not be overemphasized. The ceiling structure capable of supporting 100kg dead weight is requires.

(2) Be sure request specialized electric construction person accompanied by indoor electric wiring work.
Provide 3 wire, 120V, 60Hz circuit (15 amp. fuse or breaker) when installed.
*For power supply cable compliance, confirm power supply cable requirements in your area.

M Installation of Ceiling

(1) Lead out the power supply cable from the ceiling as necessary length (Approx.60cm) where the ceiling light
is mounted.

(2) Secure flange base to the ceiling referring to Fig.8 as below.
Refer to Fig.11 on the next page for the flange base fixing hole dimensions.

(3) Attach the roll pin to the ceiling pole with hammer. See Fig.9 below. Insert the ceiling pole into the ceiling
flange and set the roll pin to groove on the ceiling flange.
Fix it with two M6 x 8 (SUS) set screws. (Fig.10)

Wood Ceiling Steel Frame Ceiling Concrete Ceiling

Square timber
(Hard wood more
than 4" / 105mm)

Anchor nut for
/ M8 (embedded)

-

——

T
(0

— =

Flange base H |
| [ Flat washer Y | o—— Flat washer w * ¢— Flat washer
4 + e——— Spring washer | e—— Spring washer g Spring washer
i $ Iy} M9 x 100 coach bolt i ﬁ M8 x 50 hex bol ﬁ i ﬁ:m x 50 hex bolt
Ceiling material Wood Steel Frame Concrete
Prepared hole
diameter (mm) o5 $10 Anchor nut for M8 (embedded)
Fixing bolt M9 x 100 coach bolt | M8 x 50 hex bolt M8 x 50 hex bolt
Fig.8 How to fix the flange base
Roll pin Same length Set roll pin to groove
=
! Ceiling flange
Roll pin
o M6 x 8 set screws
Ceiling pole — |
Ceiling pole
*—"—— Ceiling pole
Fig.9 How to fix the roll pin Fig.10 How to set the ceiling pole
to the ceiling pole to the ceiling flange

10



H Flange Base Template

FULL-SIZE MOUNTING TEMPLATE

6-15/32 (164)

\60\
2\
o

®6-1/16 (154)

Il Il

4 ®7/16 (11)
732 (709) (Mounting holes)

Unit :inch (mm)

Fig.11

11



H Attach the Light Assembly

(1) Be sure the ceiling pole is plumb. Adjust vertical level of the ceiling pole with leveling nuts (M8) and
secure ceiling flange to flange base with fixing nuts (m8)

(2) Slide the flange cover and flange cover ring (flat side up) over the ceiling pole and secure them about half
way up the pole. Use only one set screw as you will be moving the on final installation.

( 3) Install the light assembly to the ceiling pole running the 3 wires cord up through the pole to the ceiling
flange. Secure it with 4 allen set screws.

Rotating shaft limits the turning angle; 315 degrees. Fix the light assembly once the operation range of

light assembly is determined. (Be careful not fall off the light assembly.)
(4) Connect the incoming power to the 3 wires cord from the light assembly. Be sure to follow the local

electrical codes.
(5) Reposition the flange cover and secure it with the flange cover ring. Secure three M6 x 8 set screws.
* Refer to Fig.12 for each components.

[
M8 Nut (for Fixing) / AChL—l \

Flat washer
Spring washer +——  Ceiling pole
M8 Nut (for Leveling) Sa. e
e W~ e~ M6 x 8 set screw

5

Flange cover

Y

%T Flange cover ring

Light assembly

Fig.12

( /A\ CAUTION N

LCareﬁJlly install the product to make sure the positional relation to the peripheral devices.)

B Attach the Light Head

( 1) Pass the light cables through the extension. Fix the extension to the balance arm with M5 X 6 cap bolts.
(Refer to Fig.13)

(2) Attach the light head to the extension. Refer to the P9 [Attach the Light Head] section.

M5x6 Cap bolt —=

Extension

Fig.13

12



4-3. Type 305 Track Mount
H Strength of Ceiling

For safety in operation as well as stability of the light source, the importance of proper ceiling

structure cannot be overemphasized. In general, a ceiling structure capable of supporting 200 Ibs.
dead weight is required.

B Construction of Ceiling

A) In conventional ceilings with joists perpendicular to the center line of the light, attach the pallet
by at least 6 - 5/16 x 3" (M8 x 75mm) lag screws. Suitable holes are provided in pallet for most
installations, utilizing 16" or 12" cc ceiling joists. For other spacings or locations, additional holes
can be cut in pallet. (Fig.14)

IMPORTANT : Locate power supply box end of track at headrest end of chair. - Not legrest.

B) For conventional ceilings with joists parallel to the center line of the light, cross blocks must be
installed in 3 places to allow mounting with at least 6 - 5/16 x 3"(M8 x 75mm) lag screws. (Fig.15)

C) For suspended ceilings, appropriate rigid structure must be attached to the ceiling framework to
provide 200 Ibs. dead weight capacity. (Fig.16)

A) In conventional ceilings with joists perpendicular to the center line of the light

Electrical
Feed Opening

Used for 24" Center
Transformer End

to Center Joists

Used for 16" Center
to Center Joists

5/16 x 3 Lag Bolts (6)






M Electrical Preparation

Refer to Fig.17 for the location of electrical feed opening in pallet, provide 3 wire, 120V, 60Hz circuit (15 amp.
fuse or breaker) through flexible conduit with enough slack to protrude at least 2 below the pallet when installed.
Terminate the conduit with 1/2” body box connector suitable for mounting through 3//16 thickness.

A readily accessible shut-off switch for this circuit is recommended. Use wiring suitable for 194°F (90°C) service.
*For power supply cable compliance, confirm power supply cable requirements in your area.

Unit :inch (mm)

¢ 1-5/8 (40) DIA ¢ 3/8(9.5) DIA HOLE

- Head of (Electrical feed opening) ¢ 1 (25.4) DIA C'Bore (8Holes)
Chair
B 65-1/4 (1657) N
6-5/16
(160) /
ﬁ o © © o © © AT3 58
5(125) | = (92)
¢ (@] @ @ O @ @ Y (@]
A
4-1/4 (108) 11/16 (16.5)
24 (610) 8 (203) 16 (406)
Fig.17

H Installation Instructions

(1) Lead out the power supply cable from the ceiling where the track light is mounted.

(2 ) Run the power supply cable through the pallet and mount the pallet with M8 x 75 (8) Lag bolts,
MBS (8) flat washers.

(3) Place track against the pallet and slightly engage two mounting bolts at the end opposite to the
electrical opening.

(4) Allowing the free end to hang down slightly for access, install the conduit box connector to
the track.

(5 ) Finish bolting the track securely to the pallet.

( 6 ) Connect the wires from the feed to the terminal block.

(7 ) Slide the trolley onto the track (end near electrical opening) with the arrow on the trolley
oriented toward the pulley on the track.

( 8 ) Carefully guide the wire from the trolley, around the spring-loaded pulley and back toward the
end of track.

(9 ) Attach retainer clamp to small screw in track. Clip the free end of the trolley wire into the plastic
clip near end.

(10 ) Install rubber bumpers at the end of the track in the holes provided.

Power Supply ,
Box gjﬁggg%%eerr Plastic Z Clip . To Trolley Rubber
/ Trolley Wire Clip (Holds Bottom Cover) Bumpers
\ \
\

52%%*\

- \
Electrical Feed Clamp (Factory

Installed on Wire)

Brown
Green/Yellow Terminal Block

Connector
Light Blue

15



(11 ) Check operation of the trolley. It is factory /Trolley
adjusted to provide smooth effortless travel, égjrléa}mem
without play; however rollers can be
readjusted if necessary. Loosen the set screw “—_Set Screw
and adjust the socket cap screw to vary roller

clearance.

VLRollers Fig.19

(12') Unpack the power supply box and mount it to the track with screws provided.

( 13 ) Attach the pigtail leads to the corresponding power line wires at the terminal block. Retain the
wires under the plastic clip.

(14 ) Connect the plug-in connector to the trolley wire.

( 15) Carefully slide bottom cover onto the track from free end. Be sure to engage lip onto Z bracket.

( 16) Install the end-cap with the screws provided.

(17 ) Slide the trolley back and forth, checking for binding or rubbing.

( 18 ) Confirm that the swing arm is properly adjusted to stay where it is placed. If necessary, move
the head up or down to expose the appropriate cross drilled nut and adjust with the tool provided.

(19 ) Turn on power and check electrical operation of the light.

@ Power supply cable

@) Pallet

@ Track

(@ End-cap

(5) Trolley

@ Power Supply Box
@ Light Assembly
Bottom Cover

This bracket is on the @ Rubber bumper

rear side of the cover Screw with plain washer &
spring washer M4x15(2 pcs)
Fig.20 @ Hex Head Bolt M8x25(6 pcs)

(12) Spring Washer M8 (6 pcs)

16



4-4. Check Operation of the Dental Light

When the installation process has been completed, check that all the mechanical and electrical functions are

working properly.
- Method of
ltem Inspection method confirmation
Confirms the light ON and OFF when shake hand within Operation
Touch-less approximately 2-1/2” (65mm) from the touch-less switch. Check
Sensor Confirms switching the composite mode when hold hand within Operation
approximately 2-1/2” (65mm) from the touch-less switch for certain time. Check
Intensity control | During normal treatment mode, make sure the light intensity Operation
volume changes when turning the intensity control volume. Check
Make sure the light head stops and hold any positions.
Make sure that no abnormal noise occurs when the product is
Movement operated. Operation
of the Light * At the beginning, light head movement (up/down, rotation) could be tight. | Check

This is a normal symptom. As you move light head for three four times,
light movement becomes smooth.

/\ WARNING

[
\

The LED is very bright. Do not direct the LED beam into the patient's or user's eyes.

|
)

5. Adjustment

After checked operation of the dental light, adjust the dental light if you have following cases

Balance arm doesn't stay at the desired position = Adjust the tension of the balance arm. Follow instructions

Light head is not vertical position

[Adjustment of the tension of the balance arm]

B Adjustment of the tension of the balance arm

= Adjust the angle of the light head. Follow instruction
[Adjustment of the angle of the light head]

Position the angle of the balance arm so the tension adjustment nut becomes visible just under slot A.
Turn the nut and adjust the tension with the adjustment bar supplied with the light.(Fig.21)

_— — Adjustment Bar

When the light head tends to go up,

Balance Arm — Turn the nut to @ direction.

Fig.21

When the light head tends to go down,
— Turn the nut to © direction.

17




B Adjustment of the angle of the light head

Remove the yoke joint cover by removing the two M3 x 6 tapping screws. Move down the balance arm and

loosen the set screw on the joint shaft by use of 2mm hex key wrench before adjust the angle of the light head.
Fig.22 . .
(Fig.22) Yoke Joint Cover M3 x 6 Tapping screw

Adjustment Bar

Joint Shaft

Light Head /“*.{ —Slot B
Side

/\ CAUTION ]

LTurning the adjustment nut without loosen the set screw, it may cause damage to the shaft. Make sureJ

loose the set screw before turning the adjustment nut.

Adjustment Bar

Position the angle of the balance arm so the
head angle adjustment nut becomes visible
just under the slot B. Turn the nut and adjust
the tension with the adjustment bar supplied
with the light. (Fig.23)

When the light head tends to
go down,
— Turn the nut to O direction.

When the light head tends to

go up1
— Turn the nut to (@ direction.

After adjustment is done, re-tighten the set screw by use of 2mm hex wrench. Fix the joint cover with two
M3 x 6 tapping screws and insert the joint cover into balance arm.

( /\CAUTION ]

LUnless this socket screw is re-tightened, the angle of the head will be changed during use. J

18



iagram

D

iring

6. W

6-1. TYPE 301 Pole Mount

m uondas ov_o>U m OIS WY U m uonas xog Ajddng _wzomu
[zauovt ]
(LHOI100€) F9IM HLYYI B -
| Jsajuonesado |
| 10§ S [enuepy |
— e | -0 O |
! @S |
udaIn | I
aww““wh_ﬂ dVINX 0 ” (x*DNS091) ol B ”
U035 pea . = I | (UonesuNWWOoD O/M)'gd [043u0d 1611 a3 o o
: i , @ |
XELIT] - Sding L, n_m.Mﬂ !
ECIF NN E] |
abueig o abuel | sbueiQ ¢) anduryn 6NO G eubl Josus |
O L)Lindino dEHX !
pay [ pag T [6]pay i\ 1amod AsDQ I
a ! devX Lsr |
€) aNd IND
Iﬁ.xmoi __ onig 2) indut josuas il |
(L0€) U1 dBWN|OA | Us319 D SE:,o YNO EfR !
Juswsnipe Ayisuaju| | [molp3, \ Jamod Josuas E o] "
| | + -2 |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ! N © O O) g
| | = [
, ! Al e
, dENX I - z (suinynog)
! — | m m ‘Jw..:_mu_
dERN P O ECHCIELT ﬁ & S NYIV
| snd o o (S 0310 U315 [ U5515 | 2X980V L g
( ._.umoo: | MOIPA [Conamovt ] MOIPASS MOlIsA | (D0Z6-1) "8Dd [043U03 Joj 3ul| 1m0 Cusaio 1ybug YOSN3S
o | | =4
(LO€) "gDd dosuas | (L0€) §2d osuas 437 4oy aulpyunip | 5 E
\\\\\\\\\\\\ O | slw @] (19L0E-1Y) YdUMS U0NI3[SS SO
| L By 3|2 |enuejy/40suas
! (wny 1) ———— - - — - - LA Ko 21T
I G | 1
! deix] - ¥ a2 |
! 1sr| 28 Lsr| ® 5 Como]  [uon]
! Z20ZND < €0ZND B (1 1ndNI WWOOL
| m - | MSNIVW 1L (umoug) aam pea @
(9001 ! £ | oo ] D= [es00n]
(5@315) Assy a|npow @31 | (xxHreool) ! (N LndNT WW00L wwios yue3
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ , ! (10£)'90d 1amod 617 aIl | e N v
dTNX
| |MO|[aA/UdBID
: | dyHX| dEHA 1 /
d /J
[ UMOI UM el * sr T |
q q i ic>>9m | NOZLOV 9
I } L0ZND LOLND N
TN TN peig perg |21 pe X 7 U
ainpow a3l opeteizis | . ! o w\bmmw , E
I <480V L I | Counov]
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ :omvm_:ﬁiom._ JopaulpyunL E (L0€) b — —NSdIHOM L LoLa 000SYN Q40 ¥3IMOd
UM ped| Wik dpisu|
(10€) '8)d Jamod oy
aul| yuies [euondung
"apow Jejnbai ojui 5906 1y 61| ‘aqey Jp wouy [eubis Jo/uo buiniab uo sdasy z:
J0suas e Buisn Aq uo pauiny s11y6i| e Uaym apoyy Jenbay | : uQ 3Peidandy
NO "apow aysodwiod ul sKels yb| ‘d|qel Jp wouy [eubis Yo uo Huiab uo sdasy 'z: 7 suid ajew sey
"Josuas e buisn Aq uo pauiny st Jybi| e usym apoly asodwod °| : YO MS 0P XPe|q YHm apis sy |
*uon}Ipuod Jo 1ybi| wouy buias ssauybuq dn-axem 1oppelg
NO SPU0D3S 7 :UQ ‘pu0das | : JO 10353uu0] WX INX
(1osuas e Aq) spow a31s0dw0) 03 il uonIsuel | : J10323uu0) NS NS
JoquIAS 10329UU0D)
bumas uoipuod buinas
3inejed syleway —

(EMS) youms dip gdd Jo sbumas

19



(LHOIT 00€) IHIM HLYY3I

uoPas

Uuoisuaixy

m uo133s xog A|ddng _wioau

6-2. TYPE 302 Ceiling Mount

159) uonesado
ioJ s [enuepy

)

|
|
|
|
VESI5) |
Juawisnfpe drX dhWX (xDNS0D1) !
fasur 41 = (UoredIUNWIWOD O/M)'8Dd [043U0) 3611 a1 |
! mw 1 c dEHN !
T3|ding Sding Sjding = ndurn IS0 . "
56ueig ||V [ebuel 3buel ! 6ND 31 [eubis Josuas
il g o OV Lincino deHX dTHN =
| Pay [Xpay [6]P3Y 1~ Jamod psoa v |
UOND3S Ped | ) aNo devX L5t o_.m_. MolpATaIn) |
11535 pesaH [xdMEOVL ] | ndunsosts 151 hzu ND . cvmog !
(L0€) UORI3S BWIN|OA | ndino #ND g, 2 . |
Juawisnipe Aysuaiul 1 1amod Josuas mm £ i "
| — & s U219:1 37
! \ + (Eoa) |
. - \ Lo ___( RO ____( @O______ 4
_ _ ! N Sfy
| | o jas (suiny ano4
\ H dEWX | dEWX M|w W ¢ E.EL
! IS LI & ° g WANYI
|| dEN ano (8 —5ng an[g @Ts_m T eng Orsng anigybr
| ___.,_muﬁ «:%_MNMMHMHMM Y tesin [EEIS) @cwwho D) O\_ﬂcww_o X980V 1 Ui
| I ™ S y W x .
I (. T5E050) MOl whdgoyl | MOlIRA EEIMOlIRA ! molRA [EZmoliaA (D0Z6-1) "83d [043U0 10} 3Ul| JIMOg Uuas i YOSNS
(5 )
" (10€) "gDd 1osuas " (L0€) 824 40suas (3740} ul| yuniL [ wZNZOVL
U a " __ =|w (1910€-1v) Y2HMS UOI11D3[3S SPON
Ed = BNUBJ|/I0SUD
V! ™~ a2 s enueyy/10suas
[ (wn 1) e el = o Yt S
| | ENEE L L A
[ diHX| - 4 dtHN| 2 =2 |
' sl g8 Lsr| © I Coonovt]  [Ceuown]
' T0IND| 2 €0ZND R Qi 0T
! -3 MSNIVW 1L 9) pea] @
x/DE0DL | | g | [=azovi] [oezow] — | »S900vD
(s0315) Ass ainpow @31 ! (xxHreooL) ! W inaw WooL w6 (ie3
) (105ygdd Jamod 1ybri @31 ! L pen
dZAX | | dTNX drHX JEHA ! / / o 'I.Bo:m>\:mm_u
= = nduj Jemo, H
umolg umolig @ umolg __ __:>>o‘_m _@Q umolg _om.__.,_mu_. _o_._%uﬂ ! :\_/mm\,wow_ T ° ?
delg Yoelg WS 3delg _,_ Yoelg 3delg : %M_msﬂmjsza:
] | 1)¥8'0/A0ST AZOV L
L ! [_nosiovi] st =
[ wdgovL ] ~3300V1 80V ] 069 . _ ' famemaL ot 00ZEVN QHOD ¥IMOd

(L0€) 3jnpow 037404 3ul| yuniy

(Z0g)uoIsuXd
104 31 Yuni|

SUIM Pe3| Wik 3pisu|

‘apouw Jejnbas ojul 5906 1ybi| ‘2|qe) 4p woly [eubis jo/uo buiniab uo sdesy z:
"Josuas e buish Aq uo pauiny s13ybi| e usym apoly Jejnbay | : uQ
NO ‘apow aysodwiod ui sAeys 3ybi| ‘ojqey Jp wiouy jeubis Jo uo buiiab uo sdasy 'z :
*Josuds e buisn Aq uo pauiny s1ybi| e uaym apojy ausodwiod '| : Jo MS
"uofIpuod Jo b1 woiy buiss ssauyblig dn-axem
NO SPU0J3S Z :UQ ‘PU0IaS | : YO
(1osuas e £q) apow aysodwo?) 0} W} UORISUeI]
buias uolpuod bumas
inejed

(EMS) Youms dip gdd o sbuimas

(10€) '8d #amod Joy
|Uul| yes [euondung

:mwGﬂ@ T

suid sjew sey
10p2e|q ylim apis sy

opeydaday

~—
1oppdejg

10329UU0D) X ™ X

10329UU0) NS ™ INS
|OqIAS 10329UU0D

Sjewsy —

20



II**._.Boi
(S06-1V)
oA - xoq Ajddns
Jamod 1oy D aulpyuni

m uo1das xog Addng gmzoau

I*Ezoi [40L~5'83yb12Y Bul|ia))
£80V1
C.Imu_n_ OOmv FIMHLEY3 auluniy Emﬂmum:cD iv Lt J,
[ a0V | ybiay bui - I
_ f - e | L oj0x-x0q Addns , bt
I E MoA-xoq Addnssemod | [~ 7 7] Jamodiojy auijunip ! -0 O ”
) UOII3S BOA lojgauiyuniy  dzvx dLvx duvx | % |
SO I N [ 5 ey , (+x9NS091) !
U025 pes) | @ 7 O i@ i buges
K235 PeeH waunsnpe dvin o 5 . feoll ik | (uonedlunwwo) O/M)'gdd oAU WBITEIT  MAE
Ausuayy ) 3|dingd ding £ |ding |
21sud3ul (YA) 15 | | —1 |
L N D 4EAN @ |
nd Iy N [ N Lsr I
ndurya
abueln _Umcmho rwk _vmcSO fM\ uelQ AMV Lindino 6ND A T @31 [eubis Josuas |
pay “ “Umx hd “ “Uwz ~ pay ||~ J1amod ASHQ — o < "
[aDig0vL ] _ O g © gl s is) IN° Lo IND N |
o -
@) - 1G] L N VEE)] Induj Josuas > 2 ailemod |
(L0g) U023 SWINjOA D ! me_w 10} ! ) D E) ndino A2 iR w <=
1 oA [T MofPA|] [#] MOIRA\"/ Jamod Josuag 52 5 v
Juawisnipe Aysuajul = = | 3 g - I
L RN AN G © O NN Ol J
=
| w D (300V1 = o s 9
[ 1 [ P! (S0g)aulpyun jeubis 7 |= ® pumnod
| | > 5 !
” : o | S ° 9 WANYI
(| dEHN ano (&g anig o | SN[gIybrT
151 indino osuas (T | [ [:x980v1 | it
| udal udal | %
| LND|  indutsamod Josuss (| Bo__ww Eo__mw [ ! (D0Z6-TY) "8)d 013U0) 10§ 3UI| 19MOg VJusaio 1ubiig 4OSN3IS
| (. 195050) | +xH490V L = _, | I _, -
e
" (1L0€) "gDd Josuas " (L0€) Dd 40suas §37 404 dul| yuniL I ﬁ " g ZNZ0v1
[ a [ l comyg == @ | (1910€-1) Y2UMS UoIR|RS 3po
T | | 2883 N 7|2 |enuep/10SUSS
| P ww = sl [l =]
I | £2%s o 3z
| ! | 2523 U N Lo, =
' bl SEZE ! L ,
o . - I dtHx] - ¥ diN] 2 =
| I ;2 90ZND . §5 | [Cesoivt ]
| “ | “ - ” LT ¢ Now._%”_w 5 g mow.__.,_mU_. H " 0SLCINI
| | W - MSNIVW L @
¥ % e I £  Cov) e = )
/DE0DL X v VX (gog) anpow @31 | ¢ W (+<HreooL) ! DSLNIN - (SOEpopioy ey wa0s Ye3
(sg31°s) Assy dnpow 437 __ ) H@M [ @ 1oy aul|yunip e (L0€)'9Dd 1omod Em_._ a " [EEVEE)
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 0. Pums 0][3A/UBRID
r . ! dew mu_;\s_\gshoum © u '6! GoIALE) Lindino az1 [ dpHx EHA] iy omog | CRTeE] e Ry ndis
| N | 187 157 i A
8 ¢ 4 & A0ZLOV urjoig unorg
e o o o o |l umoig umolg M:\sohm RINTVERE T ) tvindino gz1 | 10ZND LOIND N it | *Temawen
(72 B S B ) e 1O de oelg [ 3Pelg [PREET [IRECTE] L IR # K] L pelg~ e T —— /At Tl 2 ; PO UL
T T Helg = / | / I (1v80/A0ST
! sinpow d31 ° | ‘ | | o] s +xLOAWYD
,ﬁ OPeIEIGZNS | 490V | F __ l e e e o o o _ L, NSd 1HOM 1LS0La LIW000S P03 13
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ dInpow @37 40§ dul|yuniy
(L0€) 3Inpow g J) s oT
[ wsxcovL ]
*g0d 1amod Joj

6-3. TYPE 305 Track Mount

NO

"apowl Jejnbas ojul s906 1yH1| ‘a|qe) 4p woly [eubis Jo/uo buiiab uo sdasy z:
"Josuas e buisn Aq uo pauiny s13ybi| e usym apoly Jejnbay | : uQ
‘apow aysodwiod ui sAeys 1ybi| ‘ajqel Jp wiouy jeubis Jo/uo Huiab uo sdasy 'z : z
*Josuas e buisn Aq uo pauiny s1ybi| e uaym apopy ausodwiod ' : Jo
"uonIpuod Jo b1 woly buias ssauybq dn-axem

EMS

NO

SpU0d3s 7 :uQ ‘puodas | : JO
(losuas e Aq) apow a)isodwo) 03 AW} U

suel]

bumas
3neeq

uonipuod buias

(EMS) Youms dip gdd o sbuimas

aul| yuea Jeuonduny

9[2e1dad3Y

suid ajew sey
0P Xe|q LIM Bpls By |
10pxde|g

10123UU0) WX ™ WX

10123UU0 D VX ™ ¥X

10129UU0D NS NS

JoquiAs 1033uu0)

sylewy —

21



NOTE



NOTE



1Belmont

Importer in U.S.A.
BELMONT EQUIPMENT,

Division of Takara Belmont USA, Inc.
101 Belmont Drive, Somerset, New Jersey 08873 U.S.A.
TEL : (732) 469-5000 / (800) 223-1192

FAX : (732) 356-1035

Importer in Canada
TAKARA COMPANY, CANADA, LTD.

2455 Meadowvale Blvd. Mississauga, Ontario L5N 5S2, Canada
TEL : (905) 816-8965
www.belmont.ca

TAKARA BELMONT CORPORATION
2-1-1, Higashishinsaibashi,Chuo-ku,Osaka, 542-0083, Japan
TEL : +81-6-6213-5945

FAX : +81-6-6212-3680

2024-12 (11th edition)
BOOK No. 1E0438LE





